

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

October Term, 2014

No. 14-

CURTIS GIOVANNI FLOWERS,

Petitioner,

-vs.-

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI,

Respondent.

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
MISSISSIPPI SUPREME COURT

Sheri Lynn Johnson*
Keir M. Weyble
Cornell Law School
158-B Myron Taylor Hall
Ithaca, NY 14853
607 255 3805

Alison Steiner
Office of the State Public Defender
Capital Defense Counsel Division
239 N. Lamar St., Suite 604
Jackson, MS 39201
601 351 2490

Attorneys for Petitioner
*Counsel of Record

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED | i |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| CITATION TO OPINIONS BELOW | 1 |
| JURISDICTION | 1 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 2 |
| I. Convictions and death sentences at the first three trials were all reversed for prosecutorial misconduct | 3 |
| II. The fourth and fifth trials ended with hung juries on the question of guilt or innocence | 5 |
| III. The sixth trial and the judgment underlying this petition | 5 |
| REASONS THE WRIT SHOULD BE GRANTED | 8 |
| I. Compelling a defendant to stand trial six times on the same charges, where three judgments were reversed due to prosecutorial misconduct and two other trials ended with hung juries, should be prohibited by the Double Jeopardy Clause of the Fifth Amendment or the Due Process Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment | 8 |
| A. Excessive retrials caused by the government implicate core double jeopardy principles | 8 |
| B. Other courts have long acknowledged the necessity of limiting the government’s opportunities to compel retrial | 11 |
| C. The retrials of Curtis Flowers have become “oppressive.” | 13 |
| II. A prosecutor’s history of adjudicated purposeful race discrimination must be considered when assessing the credibility of his proffered explanations for peremptory strikes against minority prospective jurors | 15 |

| | | |
|----------------------|---|----|
| A. | Contrary to this Court’s precedents, the state court refused to consider the prior history of discrimination | 16 |
| 1. | This Court’s relevant precedent | 16 |
| 2. | The state court’s nonconforming approach | 18 |
| B. | The state court’s refusal to consider the prior history of discrimination was outcome determinative | 20 |
| 1. | The strength of the <i>prima facie</i> case | 21 |
| 2. | Disparate questioning | 22 |
| 3. | Comparisons of struck black jurors and seated white jurors | 25 |
| C. | This Court should grant certiorari to ensure that lower courts consider all facts bearing on the credibility of the State’s asserted reasons for a strike | 28 |
| CONCLUSION | | 30 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Benton v. Maryland</i> , 395 U.S. 794 (1969) | 9 |
| <i>Downum v. United States</i> , 372 U.S. 734 (1963) | 11 |
| <i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968) | 9 |
| <i>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co.</i> , 500 U.S. 614 (1991) | 28 |
| <i>Georgia v. McCollum</i> , 505 U.S. 42 (1992) | 28 |
| <i>Grady v. Corbin</i> , 495 U.S. 508 (1990) | 10 |
| <i>Green v. United States</i> , 355 U.S. 184 (1957) | 9 |
| <i>Hernandez v. New York</i> , 500 U.S. 352 (1991) | 17, 29 |
| <i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995) | 3 |
| <i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003) | 24 |
| <i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005) | 17, 19, 25, 28 |
| <i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991) | 28 |
| <i>Preston v. Blackledge</i> , 332 F.Supp. 681 (E.D.N.C. 1971) | 11, 12 |
| <i>Richardson v. United States</i> , 468 U.S. 317 (1984) | 9 |
| <i>Sattazahn v. Pennsylvania</i> , 537 U.S. 101 (2003) | 7 |
| <i>Snyder v. Louisiana</i> , 552 U.S. 472 (2008) | 17, 29 |
| <i>Tibbs v. Florida</i> , 457 U.S. 31 (1982) | 10 |
| <i>United States v. Dinitz</i> , 424 U.S. 600 (1976) | 9, 11, 13 |
| <i>United States v. Dixon</i> , 509 U.S. 688 (1993) | 10 |

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>United States v. Gunter</i> , 546 F.2d 861 (10th Cir. 1976) | 12 |
| <i>United States v. Ingram</i> , 412 F. Supp. 384 (D.D.C. 1976) | 13 |
| <i>United States v. Jorn</i> , 400 U.S. 470 (1971) | 10 |
| <i>United States v. Perez</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 256, 6 L.Ed. 165 (1824) | 11 |
| <i>United States v. Rossoff</i> , 806 F.Supp. 200 (D.C. Ill. 1992) | 12 |
| <i>Wade v. Hunter</i> , 336 U.S. 684 (1949) | 10 |

STATE CASES

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Flowers v. State</i> , 773 So.2d 309 (Miss. 2000) | 3, 13 |
| <i>Flowers v. State</i> , 842 So.2d 531 (Miss. 2003) | 3, 6, 7 |
| <i>Flowers v. State</i> , 947 So.2d 910 (Miss. 2007) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Flowers v. State</i> , 158 So.3d 1009 (Miss. 2014) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>People v. Thompson</i> , 379 N.W.2d 49 (Mich. 1985) | 12 |
| <i>State v. Abbati</i> , 493 A.2d 513 (N.J. 1985) | 12 |
| <i>Sivels v. State</i> , 741 N.E.2d 1197 (Ind. 2001) | 12 |
| <i>State v. Martinez</i> , 86 P.3d 1210 (Wash. App. 2004) | 12 |
| <i>State v. Moriwake</i> , 65 Haw. 47 (1982) | 12 |

STATUTES

| | |
|------------------------|---|
| 28 U.S.C. § 1257 | 1 |
|------------------------|---|

MISCELLANEOUS

| | |
|---|---|
| J. Gill, <i>Murder, Trial's Inglorious End</i> , The New Orleans Times-Picayune, February 20, 1998 | 3 |
